

RECORD NUMBER: 15-2348

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

RICHARD A. PRESSL and THERESA PRESSL,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

– v. –

APPALACHIAN POWER COMPANY,

Defendant/Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT ROANOKE**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**J. FREDERICK WATSON
PAVLINA B. DIROM
CASKIE & FROST
2306 Atherholt Road
Lynchburg, Virginia 24505
(434) 846-2731
pdirom@caskiefrost.com
fwatson@caskiefrost.com**

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
I. The Threshold Issue in this Appeal is the Issue of Lack of a Federal Question Jurisdiction	1
A. APCO Concedes that Federal Law Does Not Create a Cause of Action in the Pressls' Complaint.....	5
B. Pressls' Complaint Does Not Implicate Significant Federal Issues.....	5
a. The Pressls' Request for Declaratory Relief (I) Does Not Implicate a Significant Federal Issue	6
1. Not Only that Reference to Federal License Is Not Necessary, the Court Is Not at Liberty to Make Reference to Federal License	6
2. Even if the Court Had to Apply or Reference the Federal License, That Is Not Sufficient for Purposes of Federal Jurisdiction	12
3. APCO Has Not Satisfied Any of Gunn Prongs	14
b. The Inclusion of a Sample Dock Permit as an Exhibit to the Complaint and the Pressls' Request for Relief (D) Also Do Not Implicate a Significant Federal Issue	16
c. Contrary to APCO's Argument, the Coercive Action Doctrine Does Not Supply Federal Question Jurisdiction in this Case	19
II. It Is Unnecessary for the Pressls to Ask FERC to Adjudicate Their Property Rights, Thus the Pressls Did Not Fail to Exhaust Administrative Remedies	23
III. APCO's Misstatements of Facts.....	27
IV. Justiciable Controversy.....	28

Conclusion 28

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Alternative Energy Associates,</u> 66 FERC ¶62,101 (1994).....	4
<u>Am. Std. Homes Corp. v. Reinecke,</u> 245 Va. 113, 425 S.E.2d 515 (1993)	10
<u>Appalachian Power Co. v. Arthur,</u> 39 F. Supp. 3d 790 (Aug. 11, 2014)	19, 20
<u>Appalachian Power Co. v. Longenecker,</u> 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27185 (July 11, 2001).....	20
<u>Appalachian Power Company,</u> 129 FERC ¶62,201, at *64603, 2009 FERC LEXIS 2427 (2009)	4
<u>Appalachian Power Company,</u> 129 FERC ¶62,201, at *64610, 2009 LEXIS 2427 (2009)	3
<u>Appalachian Power Company,</u> 153 FERC 61,299 (2015).....	25
<u>City of Holyoke Gas and Electric Dept.,</u> 115 FERC ¶ 62,295 (2006).....	3
<u>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. Drain,</u> 191 F.3d 552 (4 th Cir. 1999)	2, 3
<u>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. Singh,</u> 707 F.3d 583 (6 th Cir. 2013)	21
<u>County of Halifax v. Lever,</u> 718 F.2d 649 (4 th Cir. 1983)	26
<u>Dominion Sav. Bank F.S.B. v. Costello,</u> 257 Va. 413, 513 S.E.2d 564 (1999)	7

<u>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh,</u> 547 U.S. 677, 126 S. Ct. 2121, 165 L. Ed. 2d 131 (2006)	12
<u>FirstLight Hydro Generating Company,</u> 142 FERC ¶ 62,256, FN12 (2014).....	16
<u>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.,</u> 545 U.S. 308, 125 S. Ct. 2363, 162 L. Ed. 2d 257 (2005)	5, 12, 13
<u>Gunn v Minton,</u> 133 S. Ct. 1059, 185 L. Ed. 2d 72 (2013).....	passim
<u>Haisfield v. Lape,</u> 264 Va. 632, 570 S.E.2d 794 (2002)	8
<u>Halifax County v. Lever,</u> 718 F.2d 649 (4 th Cir. 1983)	26
<u>Household Bank, F.S.B. v. Allen,</u> 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8799 (S.D. Miss. May 25, 2001)	20
<u>J. W. Holdings, Inc. v. Appalachian Power Co.,</u> Civil Action No. 6:04-CV-00033 (W.D. Va. 2005).....	23
<u>McCarthy Holdings, LLC v. Burgher,</u> 282 Va. 267, 716 S.E.2d 461 (2011)	8
<u>Nissen v. Appalachian Power Company,</u> Case No. 16-1062 (appeal filed Jan. 14, 2016)	19
<u>Otwell v. Ala. Power Co.,</u> 747 F.3d 1275 (11 th Cir. 2014)	24
<u>Pan American Petroleum Corp. v. Superior Court of Delaware for New Castle County,</u> 366 U.S. 656 (1961).....	21
<u>Public Utility District No. 1 of Chelan County, Washington,</u> 15 FERC ¶62,168 (1981).....	4

<u>Shooting Point, L.L.C. v. Wescoat,</u> 265 Va. 266; 576 S.E.2d 497 (2003)	7
<u>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. United States,</u> 332 F.3d 551 (9 th Cir. 2003)	25
<u>Taylor v. Buffalo Collieries Co.,</u> 72 W.Va. 353, 79 S.E. 27 (1913)	8
<u>Tri-Dam v. Keller,</u> 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80617 (2013)	20
<u>Tri-Dam v. Michael,</u> 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42472 (E.D. Cal. March 5, 2014).....	2
<u>Tri-Dam v. Schediwy,</u> 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29775 (E. D. Cal. March 15, 2014).....	22, 23
<u>VA Timberline, L.L.C. v. Appalachian Power Co.,</u> 343 Fed. Appx. 915 (4 th Cir. 2009).....	2
<u>VA Timberline, LLC v. Appalachian Power Co.,</u> 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52156 (2006)	passim
<u>Worrie v. Boze,</u> 191 Va. 916, 62 S.E.2d 876 (1951)	7
Rules and Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §717u	21
16 U.S.C. §814	23
16 U.S.C. §8251 (b)	26
16 U.S.C. §825p	20, 21, 22
28 U.S.C. §2201	20
Va. Code §8.01-185	6
